RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA APPROVING AN APPLICATION FOR THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA ALL-INCLUSIVE PLAYGROUND GRANT FOR AN AMOUNT UP TO \$3,600,000 FOR THE CENTRAL PARK ARBOR PLAYGROUND

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, County of Santa Clara has announced an All-Inclusive Playground Grant and

established necessary procedures governing Grant Applications; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Clara desires to certify by resolution the approval of the Grant

application and authorization of the City Manager to submit the application; and,

WHEREAS, successful Applicants will enter into a contract with the County of Santa Clara to

complete the All-Inclusive Playground Grant Scope Project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA AS

FOLLOWS:

1. That the Council approves the filing of an application for the County of Santa Clara All-Inclusive Playground Grant for an amount up to \$3,600,000 for the Central Park Arbor Playground.

2. That the Council certifies that the City owns the Central Park Parcel at the intended playground Project Site.

That the Council certifies that it has or will have available, prior to commencement of any work on the Project included in this application, sufficient matching funds in the amount of \$1,800,000 of the total Project estimate of \$3,600,000 to complete the Project.

4. That the Council certifies that if the Project is awarded, the City has or will have sufficient funds to operate and maintain the Project for 20 years subject to Council Budget authorization.

5. That the Council certifies that the City has reviewed, understands, and agrees to the General Provisions contained in the contract shown in the Grant Administration Guide.

6. That the Council delegates the authority to the City Manager or his/her designee to conduct all negotiations, sign and submit all documents, including but not limited to applications, agreements, amendments, and payment requests, which may be necessary for the completion of the Grant Scope.

7. That the Council agrees to comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and guidelines.

8. <u>Constitutionality, severability</u>. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or word of this resolution is for any reason held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of the resolution. The City of Santa Clara, California, hereby declares that it would have passed this resolution and each section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, and word thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more section(s), subsection(s), sentence(s), clause(s), phrase(s), or word(s) be declared invalid.

9. <u>Effective date</u>. This resolution shall become effective immediately.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE COPY OF A RESOLUTION PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA, AT A REGULAR MEETING THEREOF HELD ON THE ____ DAY OF _____, 2018, BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: AYES: COUNCILORS: NOES: COUNCILORS: ABSENT: COUNCILORS:

ABSTAINED: COUNCILORS:

ATTEST: ____

JENNIFER YAMAGUMA ACTING CITY CLERK CITY OF SANTA CLARA

Attachments incorporated by reference:

1. Application for the County of Santa Clara All-Inclusive Playground Grant

Resolution - All Inclusive Playground Grant Application Program Two 10-2018